
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 150391

HOLIDAY MOTOR CORPORATION,
MAZDA MOTOR CORPORATION,
MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC. a California corporation
a/k/a MAZDA NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS (MNAO)

Appellants,

v.

SHANNON B. WALTERS,

Appellee.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS AND ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Victor E. Schwartz (*pro hac vice* pending)
Philip S. Goldberg (*pro hac vice* pending)
Margaret Inomata (VSB No. 84007)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
vschwartz@shb.com
pgoldberg@shb.com
vdorell@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. RAGTOP CONVERTIBLES ARE NOT DEFECTIVE, OR “UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS,” BECAUSE THEY DO NOT PROVIDE ROLLOVER PROTECTION.....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED PLAINTIFF TO BASE THE ALLEGATIONS ON EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT WAS NOT GROUNDED IN FACT OR SOUND SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES.....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD ASSURE THAT VIRGINIA TRIAL COURTS PROPERLY MONITOR EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	16
IV. THE COURT SHOULD OVERTURN THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION FOR SOUND PUBLIC POLICY REASONS	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alevromagiros v. Hechinger Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Sup. Court</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 1291 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Atrium Unit Owners Ass’n v. King</i> , 266 Va. 288, 585 S.E.2d 545 (2003)	11
<i>Bayliner Marine Corp. v. Crow</i> , 257 Va. 121, 509 S.E.2d 499 (1999)	10
<i>Besser Co. v. Hansen</i> , 243 Va. 267, 415 S.E.2d 138 (1992)	7
<i>Brown v. Corbin</i> , 244 Va. 528, 423 S.E.2d 176 (1992)	12
<i>Chapman v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Chrysler v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 472 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1972)	4, 8
<i>Claytor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 286 S.E.2d 129 (S.C. 1982)	7
<i>CNH Amer. LLC v. Smith</i> , 281 Va. 60, 704 S.E.2d 372 (2011)	7, 12, 13
<i>Dhillon v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Dreisonstok v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 489 F.2d 1066 (4th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 219 Va. 949, 252 S.E.2d 358 (1979)	15
<i>Funkhouser v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 285 Va. 272, 736 S.E.2d 309 (2013)	5, 12, 13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	14
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus. Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	20
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Duncan</i> , No. 140216, slip op., 766 S.E.2d 893 (Va. Jan. 8, 2015)	5, 13

<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Gamble</i> , 256 Va. 144, 501 S.E.2d 393 (1998)	7, 11, 12
<i>John v. Im</i> , 263 Va. 315, 559 S.E.2d 694 (2002)	15
<i>Keesee v. Donigan</i> , 259 Va. 157, 524 S.E.2d 645 (2000)	5
<i>Logan v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 425, 219 S.E.2d 685 (1975).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Mary Washington Hosp., Inc., v. Gibson</i> , 228 Va. 95, 319 S.E.2d 741 (1984)	14
<i>Oregon v. O'Key</i> , 899 P.2d 663 (Or. 1995).....	16
<i>Spencer v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 Va. 78, 393 S.E.2d 609 (1990)	17
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 252 Va. 151, 475 S.E.2d 261 (1996)	15
<i>Zaremba v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004)	19

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Va. Code § 8.2-314	9
49 C.F.R. § 571.216.....	3, 10
74 Fed. Reg. 22,348 (May 12, 2009)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Death Rates Aren't Higher in Convertibles, But a Roof Still Is Safer</i> , Status Report, Vol. 42, No. 6, Special Issue: Crashworthiness of Convertibles, Highway Loss Data Inst., Ins. Inst. for Highway Safety (May 31, 2007), http://www.iihs.org/iihs/sr/statusreport/article/42/6/3	3
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 180 (2001)	11
Richard O. Faulk & Robert M. Hoffman, <i>Beyond Daubert and Robertson: Avoiding and Exploiting "Analytical Gaps" in Expert Testimony</i> , 33 <i>Advoc.</i> 71 (2005).....	17
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed. 1984)	11

<i>Restatement, Third of Torts: Prods. Liab.</i> § 2 cmt. a (1998)	10
S. Rep. No. 1301 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2712	20
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	17
<i>Top Ten Reasons Why Car Buyers Choose a Specific Vehicle Model</i> , J.D. Power Automotion Blog (Mar. 12, 2013), http://autos.jdpower.com/content/blog-post/jNFvVBH/top-10-reasons-why-car-buyers-choose-a-specific-vehicle-model.htm	4
Jack B. Weinstein, Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence is Sound, 138 F.R.D. 631 (1991)	17
E. Bright Wilson, Jr., <i>An Introduction to Scientific Research</i> (1952)	17, 18
Frank Wolfs, <i>Laboratory Experiments 1996-1997, Appendix E: Introduction to the Scientific Method</i>	18
